
LEAVENWORTH COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

 

Agenda for a Regular Meeting of 5:30 P.M., Wednesday, February 14, 2024 

County Courthouse - 300 Walnut Street - Leavenworth, Kansas 66048 

www.leavenworthcounty.gov  

 

1.  Call to Order 

 

2.  Pledge of Allegiance 

 

3.  Roll Call 

 

4.  Secretary’s Report 

 

5.  Declarations: (if necessary) 

     A.  Declarations of receipt of communications by Planning Commissioners 

     B.  Disclosure of ex-parte communications for each hearing item 

     C.  Declarations of abstention from specific agenda items by a Commissioner 

 

6.  Approval of Agenda 

 

7.  Regular Agenda 

 

 A.  Case DEV-24-001 Variance – Fairmount Fire District 

Consideration of a Variance request from Article 5, Section 4 of the Leavenworth County 

Zoning & Subdivision Regulations on the following described property: A tract of land in the 

Northwest Quarter of Section 26, Township 11 South, Range 22 East of the 6th P.M., 

Leavenworth, Kansas. 

Also known as 16380 158th Street 

PID: 187-26-0-00-00-024.00 

***Public Hearing Required*** 

***Public Comment limited to three minutes per person*** 

 

Adjournment of the Board of Zoning Appeals 

 

Upcoming meeting dates: 

 

 Wednesday, March 13, 2024, 5:30 PM 

   Regular Planning Commission Meeting 

  

http://www.leavenworthcounty.gov/


 

For More Information 

 

If you have any questions or need to make special arrangements for a meeting, 

please call or stop by the Planning and Zoning Department. 

Contact Stephanie Sloop – 913-684-0465 

 

Planning Commission Seating Chart 2024 
 

 

Jeff  
Spink 

Doug 

Tystad 

Robert 
Owens 

Steve  
Skeet 

Allan 
Stork 

Chairman 
Marcus 

Majure William 
Gottschalk Wolf  

Schmidt 
Jaden 
Bailey 

Steve 

Rosenthal 



LEAVENWORTH COUNTY 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

STAFF REPORT 
 

CASE NO: DEV-24-001 Fairmount Township FD                                                                                     February 14, 2024 

REQUEST: Variance from Zoning and Subdivision Regulations Art 05 Sec 04 
 

(PUBLIC HEARING REQUIRED) 

STAFF REPRESENTATIVE: 
JOHN JACOBSON 
DIRECTOR 

SUBJECT PROPERTY: 16380 158th Street 
 

APPLICANT/APPLICANT AGENT: 
Tyler Rathe 
2624 N. 155th St. 
BASEHOR, KS 66007 

PROPERTY OWNER: 
Fairmount Township 
PO Box 136 
Basehor, KS 66007 

CONCURRENT APPLICATIONS: 
N/A 

LAND USE 

ZONING: RR-2.5  

FUTURE LAND USE DESIGNATION: 
RR-2.5 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 
 
A tract of land in the Northwest Quarter of Section 26, Township 11 South, of 
Range 22 East of the 6th p.m., Leavenworth County, Kansas.   

SUBDIVISION: N/A 

FLOODPLAIN: N/A 

PROPERTY INFORMATION 

 

 

 

  

  

     

 

PARCEL SIZE: 0.60 Acres  

PARCEL ID NO:  
187-26-0-00-00-024.00 

BUILDINGS:  
Existing FD Building  

Location Map: Site Visit was conducted and additional pictures are included. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ACCESS/STREET: 
158TH STREET: Arterial, ±25’ Wide, 
Paved; METRO AVE: Local, ±25’ 
Wide, Paved 

UTILITIES 

SEWER: SEPTIC 

FIRE: FAIRMOUNT 

WATER: RWD#7 

ELECTRIC: EVERGY 

NOTICE & REVIEW: 

STAFF REVIEW: 02/06/2024 

NEWSPAPER NOTIFICATION: 
01/24/2024 

NOTICE TO SURROUNDING 
PROPERTY OWNERS: 

01/24/2024 

ACTION OPTIONS:

1. Approve Case DEV-24-001, variance from Article 05, Section 04 required 

minimum setback from the centerline of the road; or

2. Deny Case No.DEV-24-001, variance from Article 05, Section 04 required 

setback from the centerline of the road for the following reasons; or

3. Continue the public hearing on the variance at another date, time, and 

place.



FACTORS TO BE CONSIDERED: 

A request for a variance may be granted in such individual case upon finding that all of the following conditions 
have been met (KS Statute 12-759) 

1. The variance requested arises from such condition which is unique and which is not ordinarily found in the 
same zoning classification, and is created by the zoning regulations and not by an action of the property 
owner or the applicant 

 

• The size of this lot is unique in that it is something you would typically find within city limits. As zoning regulations 
have changed, the property owners’ options are limited with the current zoning of this area, which is zoned at RR-
2.5 and their lot is less than one (1) acre. 

 

• The uniqueness of this lot was an action not created by the owner/applicant, but that of regulation changes. All 
Zoning and Subdivision regulations would be met if property was not located upon a corner. 

 

2. The granting of the variance will not adversely affect the rights of adjacent property owners or residents; 
 

• Public Works Department made comments that they had no issues with the request. The proposed building would 
not create any concerns with intersection sight distances and would not cause any conflicts with utility easements. 
Nor would the proposed building encroach on any of the adjacent property owners. 

 

• There are approximately 11 properties within the immediate area that don’t meet minimum lot size based off of 
current zoning regulations. However, those properties do meet all setback requirements. The only difference 
between those and the applicant is the subject property is located on a corner lot. 

 

3. The strict application of the provisions of the zoning regulations of which variance is requested will 
constitute unnecessary hardship upon the property owner represented in the application: 

 

• The functionality of the proposed building provides a resource to the area that would otherwise be limited. The 
service area would increase and response time would decrease for the fire district. This would help mitigate property 
owners with any undue hardships by loss of life or property damages.  

 

• Currently, there is no capability to house personnel at the station and would create a hardship to personnel if the 
station was operated 24 hours a day. 

 

4. The variance desired will not adversely affect the public health, safety, morals, order, convenience, 
prosperity or general welfare; and; 

 

• The owners/applicants are proactively anticipating future developments, road closures and improvement by creating 
a 24-hour operation at this property. 

 

• Over the past 5 years within a 12.5-mile perimeter of the property, there have been seven (7) new subdivisions 
created. Further development is only going to continue, with increasing the service area with continued operations 
would be beneficial and improve the overall well-being of the public health, safety and general welfare in the area.  

 

  
 

 

 
 

 

STAFF COMMENTS: 

The requested variance is for a reduction of the minimum setback from the centerline of the road to construct a 

building addition on an existing structure. The applicants plan is to staff the station for 24hr operations and in 

order to do so, the addition would need to be built in order to house staff appropriately. Their request is to reduce 

the minimum setback from 105ft from centerline of the road to 34ft from the right of way (R/W) line.  

ATTACHMENTS: 

5. Granting the variance desired will not be opposed to the general spirit and intent of the zoning regulations

• The regulations are intended to provide for a safe and harmonious development of Leavenworth County by setting
  forth rules and regulations for development and construction of buildings on property. The requested variance does
  not appear to violate any of these concerns.



 

 

 

 

  

A: Application / Narrative

B: Zoning Map

C: Memorandums

















Fairmount Township Fire Department would like to expand the current fire station at 16380 158th Street.  

Currently the station serves as an all volunteer station for emergency response.  We intend to staff the 

station in the future to continue to meet the needs of Fairmount Township as the population increases.  

To meet those needs, we would like to add living spaces to the station to be able to staff the station 

24/7.  We would like to add those spaces in a building addition to the north side of the current structure.  

That addition would be approximately 28 feet by 48 feet.  The addition of 48 feet to the north of the 

structure would not meet the setback requirements of the county.  We are asking for a variance to the 

setback requirement to build this addition.   

The location of the addition is where a previous building had been located.  The Glenwood Community 

Center was located on this property prior to it’s use as a Fire Station.  That community center building 

was demolished in approximately 2009.  The current building was used as a county public works building 

and EMS station prior to being used as a Fire Station.  Fairmount Township has had ownership of the 

building since 2010.   

 

Factors to Be Considered: 

(A) That the variance requested arises from such condition which is unique to the property in question 

and which is not ordinarily found in the same zone or district; and is not created by an action or actions 

of the property owner or the applicant; 

The variance is requested due to the lot being a corner lot.  The setback from 158th Street will remain but 

the setback from Metro Avenue will not be within requirements.  If this was not a corner lot, the setback 

from the lot line would be within requirements.  This unique lot on the corner of 158th and Metro is the 

reason for the request for variance.  Also, this addition is in approximately the same area as the previous 

building that had been there since 1941 (first arial images where we could see the old church building 

were taken in 1941) or before. 

(B) That the granting of the permit for the variance will not adversely affect the rights of adjacent 

property owners or residents;  

The variance will not affect the rights of any adjacent property owners. 

(C) That the strict application of the provisions of the zoning regulations of which variance is requested 

will constitute unnecessary hardship upon the property owner represented in the application;  

Without the variance, the Township may have to look at other options to provide emergency services to 

the area, such as a change of location.  This would be at a substantial cost to the taxpayers of Fairmount 

Township.  We are trying to be good stewards of the tax funds for Fairmount Township by using this 

property. 

(D) That the variance desired will not adversely affect the public health, safety, morals, order, 

convenience, prosperity, or general welfare;  

The variance will not adversely affect any of these items.  A staffed station at this location would 

decrease emergency response times to the area and potentially save lives and property.  The response 

times to the southern portion of Fairmount Township would be reduced by approximately 50%.  

Narrative



Additionally, there is increased development in the south portion of Fairmount Township.  Multiple new 

subdivisions have been proposed for the area that this fire station would serve.  For example, the 

additional homes on Evans Road at 166th, Kansas Avenue at 163rd, and 158th and Evans would all benefit 

from a staffed station at this location.  Emergency response would also be reduced on common roads for 

accidents such as K-32, I-70, Kansas Avenue, County Road 2, Evans Road, and 166th street.  Also, 

construction on 155th Street in the City of Basehor is going to influence response times to the citizens of 

this area.  We want to continue to provide high quality emergency services to this area and this variance 

will allow use to continue that into the future. 

(E) That granting the variance desired will not be opposed to the general spirit and intent of the zoning 

regulations. 

The general spirit and intent are not opposed.  The setback from the main road, 158th Street, will still be 

within requirements.   
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1

Allison, Amy

From: Anderson, Kyle

Sent: Friday, January 5, 2024 1:29 PM

To: Schweitzer, Joshua

Subject: RE: DEV-24-001 Variance Fairmount Township Fire Department

We have not received any complaints on this property. 
 
Kyle Anderson 
Environmental Technician/Code Enforcement 
Leavenworth County Planning & Zoning 
300 Walnut St. Ste. 212 
Leavenworth, KS 66048 
913-684-1084 
 
Disclaimer: This message and any attachments are intended only for the use of the recipient or their authorized representative. The information 
provided in this email is limited in scope and response detail by available information, current zoning and subdivision regulations. Depending on the 
level of development, the applicable regulations can change. Final approval cannot be granted until a complete application has been submitted, 
reviewed and approved by the governing body.   Nothing in this message or its contents should be interpreted to authorize or conclude approval by 
Leavenworth County.  

 

From: Schweitzer, Joshua <JSchweitzer@leavenworthcounty.gov>  
Sent: Friday, January 5, 2024 1:21 PM 
To: Magaha, Chuck <cmagaha@lvsheriff.org>; Van Parys, David <DVanParys@leavenworthcounty.gov>; Noll, Bill 
<BNoll@leavenworthcounty.gov>; McAfee, Joe <JMcAfee@leavenworthcounty.gov>; 'lingenfelserm@fairmountfd.org' 
<lingenfelserm@fairmountfd.org> 
Cc: PZ <PZ@leavenworthcounty.gov> 
Subject: DEV-24-001 Variance Fairmount Township Fire Department 
 
The Department of Planning and Zoning has received a request for a Variance regarding the setback requirement on the 
above listed case 
 
The Planning Staff would appreciate your written input in consideration of the above request. Please review the 
attached information and forward any comments to us by 22 January 2024 by close of business. 
 
If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact me at (913) 684-0465 or at 
pz@leavenworthcounty.gov 
 
Thank you, 
 
v  / r  
 
Joshua J. Schweitzer 
Development Planner 
Leavenworth County Planning & Zoning  
300 Walnut St, Suite 212 
Leavenworth County, Kansas 66048 
(913) 684-0465 
 



1

Allison, Amy

From: Mike Lingenfelser <lingenfelserm@fairmountfd.org>

Sent: Monday, January 8, 2024 9:06 AM

To: Schweitzer, Joshua

Subject: Re: DEV-24-001 Variance Fairmount Township Fire Department

Notice: This email originated from outside this organization. Do not click on links or open attachments unless you trust the sender and know the 
content is safe. 

 
Joshua  
No issues with the variance. 
Mike Lingenfelser, Fire Chief 
Fairmount Township Fire Department 
2624 N 155th St 
Basehor, Kansas 66007 
Work-913-724-4911 
Cell 913-306-0258 
 
On Fri, Jan 5, 2024 at 1:20 PM Schweitzer, Joshua <JSchweitzer@leavenworthcounty.gov> wrote: 

The Department of Planning and Zoning has received a request for a Variance regarding the setback requirement on 
the above listed case 

  

The Planning Staff would appreciate your written input in consideration of the above request. Please review the 
attached information and forward any comments to us by 22 January 2024 by close of business. 

  

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact me at (913) 684-0465 or at 
pz@leavenworthcounty.gov 

  

Thank you, 

  

v  / r  

  

Joshua J. Schweitzer 

Development Planner 

Leavenworth County Planning & Zoning  

300 Walnut St, Suite 212 



1

Allison, Amy

From: McAfee, Joe

Sent: Monday, January 8, 2024 11:23 AM

To: Schweitzer, Joshua

Cc: Noll, Bill; Mitch Pleak; Allison, Amy; Jacobson, John

Subject: RE: DEV-24-001 Variance Fairmount Township Fire Department

Josh, 
When Public Works first reviewed the submitted site plan we determined that the north line of the building addition 
would be located 13.4’ from the south right-of-way line of Metro. This would have created utility easement route 
conflicts and severe sight deficiency at the intersection of Metro and 158th Street. However, after completing further 
research into the actual 158th Street & Storm plans that were recently constructed it was determined that the 
applicant’s site plan is not correct. Using the 158th Street/Storm planemetrics the north line of the building addition will 
be located 34’ south of the Metro right-of-way line, which does not cause conflicts with utility zones. Additionally, the 
location of the north building wall does not provide any appreciable reduction in intersection sight distance for 158th 
Street and Metro traffic. With that said, Public Works has no issue with the request for zoning appeal and no further 
comments on the matter. Please contact me if you have any questions regarding our review. 
 

From: Schweitzer, Joshua <JSchweitzer@leavenworthcounty.gov>  
Sent: Friday, January 5, 2024 1:21 PM 
To: Magaha, Chuck <cmagaha@lvsheriff.org>; Van Parys, David <DVanParys@leavenworthcounty.gov>; Noll, Bill 
<BNoll@leavenworthcounty.gov>; McAfee, Joe <JMcAfee@leavenworthcounty.gov>; 'lingenfelserm@fairmountfd.org' 
<lingenfelserm@fairmountfd.org> 
Cc: PZ <PZ@leavenworthcounty.gov> 
Subject: DEV-24-001 Variance Fairmount Township Fire Department 
 
The Department of Planning and Zoning has received a request for a Variance regarding the setback requirement on the 
above listed case 
 
The Planning Staff would appreciate your written input in consideration of the above request. Please review the 
attached information and forward any comments to us by 22 January 2024 by close of business. 
 
If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact me at (913) 684-0465 or at 
pz@leavenworthcounty.gov 
 
Thank you, 
 
v  / r  
 
Joshua J. Schweitzer 
Development Planner 
Leavenworth County Planning & Zoning  
300 Walnut St, Suite 212 
Leavenworth County, Kansas 66048 
(913) 684-0465 
 



MEMO 

 

To: Melisa Johnson 

From: Chuck Magaha 

Subject: Variance Fairmount Township 

Date: February 5, 2024 

 

 

 

Melisa, I have reviewed the request of the variance to Fairmount Township regarding the 

variance you provided to our office.  I have no comments to lend at this time. If you feel I have 

missed an issue please give a call at 684-0457. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Fairmount Township Variance  



 
 

County of Leavenworth  
Planning & Zoning Department 

300 Walnut, Suite 212 
Leavenworth, Kansas 66048 

Phone: 913-684-0465 

 

Leavenworth County Planning and Zoning Department 
Leavenworth County Courthouse 

300 Walnut Suite 212 Leavenworth, Kansas 66048 

 
February 6, 2024 
 
 
To:  Leavenworth County Planning Commission 
From:  Planning & Zoning Department 
 
Re:  2024 Comprehensive Plan Annual Review Schedule 
 
 
Planning Commissioners, 
 
Below is the proposed schedule for the 2024 Annual Review of the Leavenworth County 

Comprehensive Plan: 

 

March 13, 2024: Planning Commission Study Session 

April 10, 2024:  Planning Commission Hearing 

May 1, 2024:  Board of County Commissioner Hearing 

May – Dec 2024: Implementation 

 

The Study Session will be held following the regular Planning Commission meeting on March 

13th. The schedule may be amended if significant modifications are proposed. 

 

Planning & Zoning Staff 
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